
Democratic Services Section Shana Johnson Website
3rd Floor Deanery Wing
City Hall PO Box 3176
College Green,
Bristol BS39FS
Sat nav BS15TR

Democratic Services Manager www.bristol.gov.uk

THE DOWNS COMMITTEE
Clifton and Durdham Downs (Bristol) Act 1861

Reply to Oliver Harrison

To : Members of the
Downs Committee

Telephone 0117 35 26162
E-mail democratic.services@bristol.go

v.uk
Date Friday, 12 January 2018

The Lord Mayor and 6 City Councillors
The Rt. Hon. The Lord Mayor Councillor Lesley 
Alexander
Peter Abraham Donald Alexander
Clare Campion-Smith Barry Clark
Kye Dudd Cleo Lake

The Master and 6 Merchant Venturers
J Baker A Brown
F Greenacre C Griffiths
J McArthur T Ross

Dear Member,

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Downs Committee to be held 
at 2.00 pm on Monday, 22nd January, 2018 at City Hall.

The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf and the supporting 
documents are attached.

Yours sincerely,

Oliver Harrison

Public Document Pack



Agenda
1. Apologies and introductions  

2. Minutes of last meeting  

3. Declarations of interest  

4. Public Forum  

5. Bristol Zoo use of Ladies Mile Annual Report (Pages 3 - 6) 
(Tom Hedges)
6. Bridge Valley Road Footbridge  
(Dr Adrienn Tomor)
7. Update on Downs Toilet Position  
(Nancy Rollason)
8. Downs Management and Events Report (Pages 7 - 13) 
(Ben Skuse, Melissa Inman)
9. Finance Report (Pages 14 - 16) 
(Jemma Prince)
10. Avon Gorge and Downs Wildlife Project Annual Report (Pages 17 

- 21) 
(Mandy Leivers)
11. Friends of the Downs and Avon Gorge Report (Pages 22 - 24) 
(Robert Westlake)
12. Any Other Business  

Oliver Harrison, Democratic Services Officer
Email: norman.cornthwaite@bristol.gov.uk or 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Phone: 0117 92 22390

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


   

  
 Tom Hedges – Director of Estates 

 

The use of land off Ladies Mile  
2017 Annual Report to the Downs Committee  
Bristol Zoological Gardens 

3 January 2018 

 
1. Use of the land  
Since Bristol Zoological Gardens successfully retained the use of Ladies Mile, for a further three years, 
back in spring 2017, it has been well utilised on school holidays, public holidays and key weekends. Its 
use, for now, is complete until spring 2018.  
 
From the table below, it is clear that it was utilised within the allotted number of days. The site has 
remained in good condition and well managed by the Zoo. 
 
High level usage statistics 

 2016 2017 2018 2019 

Days used 41/45 27/40 -/35 -/30 

Total cars parked 10,067 6,532 - - 

 

 Used 14 days fewer than 2016 (2016 allocation is 41 and 2017 is 40) 

 3,535 fewer cars parked than 2016 

 During a school holiday at the end of May/beginning of June we were unable to use Ladies 
Mile as there were travellers on the area of the Downs next to the car park. Historically 
travellers on the downs have been problematic for parking in this area, with thefts of ropes, 
children running around cars and travellers trying to park on Ladies Mile and causing issues. 
The Zoo does its best to avoid interference and mitigate any issues. 

 
The reduction in usage is within line with our ongoing aim to reduce visitor travel by car, which is 
excellent news, however it is clear that the car will remain a popular method of transport for families 
with picnics and young children. 
 

 Traffic congestion and emissions caused by driving around the surrounding area (looking for 
somewhere to park) is mitigated by the ability to park efficiently on Ladies Mile.  

 BZG is sensitive to causing damage to the land and avoids use of the land when the ground is 
wet, even if the weather is fine on the day.  

 Note – others may drive across the land in wet weather; e.g. Bristol City Council contractor’s 
vehicles working in the area, other members of the public etc. 

 
2. Sustainable travel, Travel Plan and Incentives in place 

2.1 Physical measures:  
a. Covered guest cycle parking racks provided in the North Car Park  

b. S
[...]
t there is no year-on-year deterioration of the sward ecology. The 
findings of the 2017 survey are similar to those of previous surveys, with pertinent points as 
follows: 

 The composition of the vegetation has been broadly stable since 2006, when surveys 
began. 

Page 5



   

  
 Tom Hedges – Director of Estates 

 

 The car parking area, when compared to the control area, has a similar diversity of 
plants of unimproved grassland 

 There is no evidence of any ongoing decline in the diversity of plants of unimproved 
grassland in the car parking area. 

 There is no evidence of any ongoing increase in the diversity of plants indicative of 
disturbed conditions in the car parking area. 

 
The overall diversity of plants indicative of unimproved grassland has increased since 2006, 
providing some evidence of an increase in the nature conservation value of the area, which may 
be due to improvements in the management of car parking (parking cars in various different 
directions). 
 
b. BZG maintain close contact with the City Council, in particular the Downs Rangers, on the 

management of the land, carrying out maintenance work using agreed seed mixes and to an 
agreed method. BZG have also repaired damage to the area caused by overnight joy-riders, 
who are not associated with BZG; this is of benefit to both BZG and the City Council.  

 

 
The land off Ladies Mile used for car parking on the key busy days at Bristol Zoo Gardens 

 
Conclusion 
Although fewer total users, and used on fewer days in 2017, Ladies Mile has been invaluable to the 
Zoo throughout 2017 for those spikes in visitor numbers on specific key dates. The site has been well 
managed by the Zoo’s in-house Grounds Team and the condition of the site is in good health. 
 
The Zoo appreciates the agreement which has been in place for many years now. An agreement which 
provides a much needed source of income for Bristol’s parks and at the same time helps the Zoo 
ensure its guests can still visit and enjoy the Zoo at the busiest times of the season. 
 
2018 will see further reduction in use, down to a maximum of 35 days. 
 
Tom Hedges MRICS  
Director of Estates  
Bristol Zoological Society        3 January 2018 

Page 6



AGENDA ITEM NO: 

BRISTOL CITY COUNCIL

DOWNS COMMITTEE
22nd January 2018

Report of: Service Director, Neighbourhoods and Service Director, 
Culture

Title: Downs Management and Events report 

Ward: N/A 

Officers Presenting Report:  Melissa Inman, Senior Events Officer
Ben Skuse, Downs Supervisor

Contact Telephone Number: 0117 9037141

RECOMMENDATIONS:

 Recommendation:  The committee approve the use of Sion Hill (where Gromit was, 
Princes’ Lane/Sion Hill Corner, Clifton, BS8 4LD) and The Downs, Stoke Road near 
Downs Water Tower for two of the Gromit Unleashed trail sculptures 

 Recommendation:  The committee approve the use of an area of the Downs by the 
Suspension Bridge Trust for a compound between Aug 2018-July 2019.  

 Recommendation: The committee approve the spend of £2500 for BCC Bristol 
Design Team to transform the new combined Downs and Avon Gorge Management 
Plan from a text document to a designed corporate looking plan complete with 
relevant images and maps alongside the text.

1. Policy
Not applicable

2.  Consultation
a)    Internal

John Williams, Area Manager North.
Becky Belfin, Parks Development Officer
Sarah Blazier, Operations Coordinator North
Ben Skuse, Downs Supervisor
Gemma Dando, Service Manager
Melissa Inman, Senior Events Officer 

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



3.  Events Report; provided by Melissa Inman.

3a) Filming 

BFO  
Date Description / Episode 10359   

Downs

07/04/2017 The Great West Way
13/04/2017 Babylon
19/04/2017 Bomb
19/04/2017 Utopias
08/05/2017 Happy Hour
18/05/2017 Breakfast
07/06/2017 The First Brit
03/08/2017 Kiri
05/07/2017 Hugh's Health Kick
19/07/2017 Acorn Lifestyle Shoot
18/07/2017 Vocal Heroes
01/08/2017 Womens Running
09/08/2017 Kiri
14/08/2017 Bristol
18/09/2017 Tefal: Th
[...]
ity payback 
teams.

Discussions have been ongoing regarding the status of the toilets on the Downs. Through 
these discussions, involving myself and merchants, it is hoped solutions can be found to 
maintain an adequate toilet provision at the Downs.

As reported by myself at any other business in the last meeting, we have a staff vacancy 
currently. I am in ongoing dialogue with the north area parks manager about how and 
when this vacancy can be filled.

New bridge works compound
Clifton Suspension Bridge Trust is planning to replace the toll booths. They seek 
permission to erect a contractor’s compound on Sion Hill and to provide a temporary 
footpath for pedestrians onto the bridge. They are envisaging that the compound will be 
needed from August 2018 until July 2019. The compound would be screened with the 
same green netting as before, and the buildings within would only be one storey.

 Recommendation: The committee approves and permits the Bridge trust to 
have another compound in this area.
.

4b) Management Plan
The first initial draft has been produced.  
The plan has been circulated to Committee members and will now go out to the key 
stakeholders for consultation.  Following the 6 week consultation period the sub group will 
meet to review any comments; final alterations will be made as appropriate before the plan 
is brought back to the Downs Committee in April for final approval and implementation. 
The question of approving the spend of £2500.00 for the document to be converted from 
its current format to a designed corporate plan will be decided upon via the finance sub 
group meeting on the 10th January.

 Recommendation: The committee approve the spend of £2500 for BCC Bristol 
Design Team to transform the new combined Downs and Avon Gorge 
Management Plan from a text document to a designed corporate plan. The 
budget allows for alterations to be made should there be amendments after 
the consultation.

Management plan sub group members are: Co
[...]
teps to take 
account of disabled persons' disabilities);

- encourage persons who share a protected characteristic to participate in 
public life or in any other activity in which participation by such persons is 
disproportionately low.

iii) Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and those who do not share it. This involves having due 
regard, in particular, to the need to –

         - tackle prejudice; and
                  - promote understanding.

6.  Legal and Resource Implications
The Clifton and Durdham Downs (Bristol) Act 1861 provides that the Downs should remain 
as a place for the resort and recreation of the citizens of Bristol, and that a committee 
should be appointed to manage them. The recommendations of this report are within the 
powers conferred by this statute.

7.  Land: The land is under the control of the Downs Committee.

8.  Personnel: Not applicable   
Page 12



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985
Background Papers: None

Page 13



Document is Restricted

Page 14

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



1 

AGENDA ITEM NO 
 

BRISTOL CITY COUNCIL 
 

Downs Committee 
 

22nd January 2018 

 
 

Title: Avon Gorge and Downs Wildlife Project Annual Report 2017 
  

Ward: Citywide 
 

Officers Presenting Report: Becky Belfin Parks Development Officer, Parks 
Development Team 

      Mandy Leivers, Avon Gorge and Downs  
      Biodiversity Education Manager 
 

Contact Telephone Number: (0117) 3525656 
 

Summary 

To report, for information, on the activities of the Avon Gorge & Downs Wildlife Project 
during 2017. 
 

The significant issues in the reports are: 
A summary of the Project’s main achievements with regards to conservation 
management, wildlife surveying and monitoring and the education programme.  

 

1. Policy 
Not applicable 

 

2. Consultation 
Internal: 
Ben Skuse, Area Supervisor Downs, Blaise, Ki
[...]


And, with as much as a wish you could be daytime or night.

You see, my child, as much as you ask,

The answers the same as the time you asked last.

You’re a perfect creation of all that was true

To come down here and just, be you.

Anon

 

Page 24


	Agenda
	5 Bristol Zoo use of Ladies Mile Annual Report
	8 Downs Management and Events Report
	9 Finance Report
	10 Avon Gorge and Downs Wildlife Project Annual Report
	11 Friends of the Downs and Avon Gorge Report



Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Downs Committee

22 January 2018 at 2.00 pm

Members Present:-
Councillors: Lesley Alexander (Chair), Peter Abraham, Donald Alexander, Clare Campion-Smith, 
Barry Clark, Kye Dudd, Cleo Lake
Merchant Venturers:- J Baker, F Greenacre, C Griffiths, J McArthur, M Prior and T Ross

Officers in Attendance:-
Becky Belfin, Mandy Lievers, Jemma Prince, Ben Skuse, Melissa Inman, Oliver Harrison

Others in attendance in whole or part:-
Tom Hedges (Bristol Zoo), Dr Adrienn Tomor (UWE), Nancy Rollason (BCC – Legal), Kate Fryer (BCC – 
Legal), Richard Fletcher (BCC – Parks), Jack Penworth (FODAG), Robert Westlake (FODAG) 

1. Apologies and introductions

2. Minutes of last meeting

Minutes approved

3. Declarations of interest

James McArthur declared an interest as a shareholder of Bristol Zoo.

4. Public Forum

Peter Weeks made a public statement on behalf of Downs for People re: Zoo Parking on Ladies Mile.
DfP believe that the Downs should not be used for car parking and asks the Committee not to renew the 
Zoo’s licence for parking on Ladies’ Mile. The Zoo should be charged more for their use of the land. 

5. Bristol Zoo use of Ladies Mile Annual Report

Tom Hedges, Director of Estates, Bristol Zoo
TH presented a report on Bristol Zoo’s use of the Downs for parking. It is inevitable that some people will 
travel to the zoo by car, but taking steps to reduce car use, e.g. changing rooms, electric points, big 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

discounts for public transport (33%). Promoting discounts through newsletters and social media. For staff 
provide tax free loans for cycle purchases, limited staff car parking. Zoo has strong relationship with BCC 
parks staff. Ladies Mile is invaluable asset for parking spikes in summer. The ground is well managed and 
in very good condition. The agreement has been in place for a long time and benefits both zoo and 
downs. Maximum expected use this year is 35 days. 

A member noted that while objections to the parking scheme were understandable, they were not 
pragmatic. Before the scheme was introduced, traffic was very heavy and ad-hoc parking on the Downs 
was common. If the scheme ends, more damaging ad-hoc parking could return and there are no 
resources to police against it. 

Members agreed that the current level of charging for zoo parking on the Downs was too low. This should 
be revisited at the next Events and Finance sub-Committee when the landowner permissions are due to 
be renewed. Extra income could be used for parking enforcement. 

6. Bridge Valley Road Footbridge

Dr Adrienn Tomor attended to give a verbal update on the Bridge Valley Road Footbridge position. 

AT worked with FODAG to develop a footbridge to link two parts of the downs to avoid the dangerous on 
road crossing. All planning has been voluntary funded so far. Downs Committee considered and approved 
the bridge in principle. Planning went in 2 years ago, was rejected due to trees. Appealed to planning 
inspectorate and won appeal. After securing planning, we are getting other permissions (including the 
land owner). Founding a dedicated charity to raise £2m build cost.

Members clarified that the principle had been agreed but a further detailed report would be needed to 
agree the plan proper, including finances. Suggest that the finance group or a task and finish group come 
together with officers to examine the scheme alongside the planning application.

It was clarified that Downs Committee is the relevant body for landowner consent rather than Merchant 
Venturers. Some DC members were sent plans during the planning permission consultation period, but 
not all of them. There may be conditions placed on any future permission granted to protect DC from 
liabilities.  AT mentioned that BCC may be taking long term maintenance obligation under highways, so 
DC and BCC will have to work closely on this. 

7. Update on Downs Toilet Position

Officers presenting: Nancy Rollason, Richard Fletcher, Kate Fryer
 
It was agreed at the recent finance and events sub-group to bring officer views and recommendations 
here to for the Committee to consider. Stoke Road toilet facility is currently damaged and out of use, it 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

was previously agreed at the toilet sub group that this toilet should be returned to working order before 
hand over on 1 Feb. Officers agreed to do this.
 
Confirmed that the suspension bridge trust will be taking over the service and maintenance of the bridge 
toilet due to an extant lease.
 
References to Merchant Venturers owning toilets in the report should be changed to Downs Committee 
as BCC/MV responsibility transferred to the committee under the Downs Act. BCC is ceasing to fund the 
cleaning and maintenance of these facilities rather than ‘decommissioning’ them. 
 
BCC officers confirmed that there is no council budget to manage the Downs toilet facilities. It is up to the 
Downs Committee how to finance and manage maintenance of these facilities, BCC is offering to help 
with procurement if needed. Downs Committee is currently in discussion with BCC finance and legal 
colleagues about how DC can have a payment mechanism for a third party cleaning / maintenance 
contractor. 
 
Legal view was given that TUPE was unlikely to apply due to the nature of the service and commissioning 
body being different.
 
It was clarified that the BCC parks team would not be able to provide an interim service as was suggested 
as a possibility at the previous meeting.
 
It was agreed that references to estimated costs of maintaining the toilets should be removed as these 
were unlikely to be accurate.

Downs Committee thanked all parties involved for their good work on this.
 
ACTION Jonathan Baker, Cllr Don Alexander and Nancy Rollason to liaise on the practicalities
 

8. Downs Management and Events Report

Melissa Inman introduced the report
Negotiations are still ongoing about holding a 2 day concert. Colston Hall has been approached but is not 
available. An update will be written for the next sub group meeting. Ben is doing a site visit with the Race 
for Life organisers to walk through the route. Ben is also waiting to hear back from organisers on parking 
issues. Extension to 2018 has been approved to Russian circus, but parking should also be discussed for 
that. The new Gromit trail has proposed locations on Zion hill, Stoke road and Observatory. DC will be 
given a proportion of BCC’s income from all sites in the City. 

Recommendation on Gromit locations approved

Clifton Suspension Bridge Trust is renovating the toll booths and has requested permission for a 
construction compound. Members agreed that a detailed plan / footprint and more specifics on the time 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

period were required. Committee should also look at land charging for any period over 3 months and 
enacting penalties for overrunning.   

ACTION BS to ask Bridge Trust to submit formal plans to the committee via OH

9. Finance Report

Jemma Prince presented the finance report, recommending the committee to approve and adopt a draft 
18/19 budget. This budget was discussed in detail and approved at the sub-committee. Savings target in 
17/18 was to reduce budget by £62k. Savings should be £79k over this target. Next year target is to 
achieve a further £100k saving, but this target is currently expected to be missed by circa £16k. This is 
largely due to the possibility of £17k income loss from not achieving a 2 day concert.

Committee thanked JP for her good work in getting finances in shape and approved the adoption of the 
draft budget
 

10.Avon Gorge and Downs Wildlife Project Annual Report

Becky Belfin introduced the report. 
Scrub clearing over winter has gone well, tricky and requires rope access. Goats are useful to control 
scrub, 2 have been killed by dogs this year. have put up new signs and public space protection order. In 
future, team will look at ways to exclude dogs from that area altogether. Positive numbers counted of the 
Silky Wave Moth, which is only found in the Gorge. 

Mandy Leivers updated on the Education Programme
Was a very successful year, we engaged with over 11,000 people. The events programme has proved 
popular among all age groups. 2000 primary school children have been engaged, with the involvement of 
5 new schools. Sessions have excellent feedback, with a 9/10 average rating. Audience development plan 
started in autumn 2017. This is looking to identify people we currently do not reach. Targets include 
deprived children, inner city, health care users, older people and refugees. Committee congratulated 
Mandy on developing the programme successfully. 

ACTION ML to supply 15 year review document to Claire Campion Smith, so that she can see where 
visitors to the Downs are coming from. 
 
Report was noted

11.Friends of the Downs and Avon Gorge Report

Robert Westlake introduces report. Jack Penrose was elected chair of FODAG, all other officers remain 
unchanged. Held the Downs star party, the Downs is a designated sky discovery location sue to less light 
pollution than other areas of the city. There was the first snow on the Downs since 2014, which drew lots 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

of visitors. An anonymous poet has been posting poems on the Downs. FODAG is increasingly concerned 
about dogs attacking the goats. The report at the next Downs Committee will be FODAG’s 10 year 
anniversary.

Report was noted

12.Any Other Business

Meeting ended at 3.40 pm

CHAIR  __________________


